

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKI1862W

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1875mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1862W)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1862W) with LED lighting and insulated glass doors. This innovative refrigerated shelf is designed to enhance your commercial kitchen or food service environment by providing effective cooling and displaying your products attractively.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the unit is plugged into a suitable electrical outlet with the correct voltage. Do not use an extension cord.
- Ventilation: Maintain adequate airflow around the unit. Ensure vents are not obstructed.
- Weight Capacity: Adhere to the maximum load capacity of the shelves to prevent overloading and potential injury or damage.
- Child Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children. Do not allow children to operate the unit unsupervised.
- Maintenance: Ensure the unit is powered off and unplugged before performing any maintenance.
- Hazards: Do not place combustible materials near the unit. Avoid placing hot items directly on or near it.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1862W
- Dimensions: 1875mm width
- Material: Insulated glass doors, robust steel frame
- Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Power Supply: 230V/50Hz
- Energy Efficiency Class: C
- Weight Capacity per Shelf: Max. 50 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a suitable location away from direct sunlight and heat sources.

2. Assembly:

- Remove the product from the packaging.
- Install brackets on wall according to the included templates.
- Securely mount the unit to the wall with provided screws.

3. Electrical Connection:

- Plug the unit into a grounded outlet.
- Ensure the voltage matches the specifications.

4. Initial Setup:

- Turn the unit on using the power switch located on the side.
- Allow the unit to cool down to the desired temperature before placing products inside.

5. Operation

To operate the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf:

- Use the control panel to set the desired temperature within the range of 2°C to 8°C.
- Regularly check the interior temperature using the built-in thermometer.
- Ensure shelves are stocked evenly for optimal airflow and performance.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth. Clean the glass doors regularly for clear visibility.
- Monthly Maintenance: Remove and clean shelves with warm soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- Defrosting: If frost builds up, unplug the unit and allow it to defrost completely. Wipe up excess water.
- Service Checks: Ensure seals on doors are intact and no air leaks occur.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the temperature settings are correct. Ensure vents are not blocked.
- Frost Build-Up: May indicate a need for defrosting or a door left ajar.
- LED Lighting Not Working: Check the connection to ensure the lights are securely connected.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, this product must be disposed of responsibly:

- Do not dispose of in general household waste.
- Follow local regulations for electronic waste disposal.
- Remove any hazardous substances as required by local regulations.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product and ensuring a safe and efficient operation.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für WKI1862W: Wandschrank-Kühlregal 1875mm mit LED-Beleuchtung, isolierten Glastüren und 4 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Wandschrank-Kühlregal WKI1862W ist eine hochmoderne Kühlvitrine, die sowohl Funktionalität als auch stilvolles Design bietet. Ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, ermöglicht es die ansprechende Präsentation von Produkten bei optimalen Temperaturen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Für die sichere Verwendung des Geräts beachten Sie alle Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Stromversorgung den technischen Anforderungen des Geräts entspricht. Vermeiden Sie den Betrieb bei feuchtem oder nassem Wetter.
- Vermeidung von Verletzungen: Betrieben Sie das Kühlregal nicht mit beschädigten Teilen. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.
- Erste Hilfe: Bei einer elektrischen Störung ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Sichere Wartung: Lassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchführen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Model: WKI1862W
- Kühlschranksart: Wandschrank-Kühlregal
- Abmessungen: 1875mm
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Türen: Isolierte Glastüren
- Regale: 4 abnehmbare Regale
- Betriebsart: Umluftkühlung
- Temperaturbereich: 2 bis 8 Grad Celsius
- Energieverbrauch: ... kWh / Jahr (bitte genaue Werte angeben)
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort auf.
2. Ebenheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund steht.
3. Stromversorgung: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
4. Anschluss: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Stecker fest sitzt und die Stromversorgung sicher ist.
5. Betriebsstart: Schalten Sie das Regal ein. Warten Sie, bis die Temperatur im empfohlenen Bereich liegt, bevor Sie Produkte einlagern.

5. Betrieb

- Temperaturkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Thermostat, um sicherzustellen, dass die Temperatur im optimalen Bereich bleibt.
- Regalanpassung: Passen Sie die Höhen der Regale an Ihre Bedürfnisse an.
- Türöffnung: Öffnen Sie die Glastüren nur bei Bedarf, um den Kühleffekt zu erhalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch für die Innen- und Außenseiten.
- Abtauen: Lassen Sie das Kühlsystem nicht einfrieren. Bei Bedarf abtauen und reinigen.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen und reinigen Sie die Kondensatorspulen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob es an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist und die Temperatureinstellungen korrekt sind.
- Unregelmäßige Temperatur: Reinigen Sie die Lüftungsgitter und stellen Sie sicher, dass es nicht überfüllt ist.
- Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie auf lose Teile oder ob das Gerät auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Kühlschranksregal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Entfernen Sie die elektrischen Komponenten um Umweltbelastungen zu vermeiden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1875mm with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors (Model: WKI1862W)

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1862W. This state-of-the-art refrigeration unit is designed for optimal food preservation in commercial settings, combining efficiency with modern aesthetics.

2. Safety Information

Before using this product, please adhere to the following safety guidelines:

- Electric Safety: Ensure that the device is connected to a power supply that complies with the specified voltage and amperage requirements.
- Installation Safety: The refrigerator should be installed by a qualified technician to prevent risk of electrical shock or failure.
- Ventilation: Maintain adequate ventilation around the refrigerator to avoid overheating.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the weight limit of the shelves as specified in the product specifications.
- Children Safety: Keep children away from the refrigeration unit when in operation. The glass doors may become cold to the touch.
- Cleaning Safety: Always unplug the unit before cleaning or performing maintenance.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Features:

- Wall-mounted design
- LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- Insulated glass doors
- 4 adjustable shelves

Technical Data:

- Model: WKI1862W
- Dimensions: 1875mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 2000mm (H)
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Power Consumption: 200W
- Weight: 100kg
- Refrigerant Type: R290

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable wall with sufficient space for the unit and access to an electrical outlet.
2. Mounting: Use appropriate mounting brackets and tools to secure the unit to the wall. Ensure it is level.
3. Electrical Connection: Connect the power cord to a compatible power outlet. Do not use extension cords.
4. Test the Unit: After installation, turn on the unit and monitor to ensure it is operating within the specified temperature range.

5. Operation

- Powering On: Switch on the power button located at the front of the unit.
- Temperature Setting: Adjust the temperature using the control panel. The recommended setting is between 0°C and 4°C for food storage.
- LED Lighting: Activate the LED lights using the designated switch for better visibility of products.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces with a mild detergent and water solution. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Inspect Seals: Check the door seals regularly for damage to maintain optimal cooling performance.
- Monthly Maintenance: Remove the shelves and clean thoroughly. Ensure that the condenser coils are free from dust and dirt.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the power supply is functional. Ensure temperature settings are correct.
- Frost Build-Up: Inspect the door seals for blockages and make sure they are closing properly.
- Strange Noises: Ensure that the unit is installed on a stable surface and there are no obstructions around it.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the unit, comply with national regulations regarding the disposal of electrical appliances. Contact a local recycling center or waste management service for guidance.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, please reach out to us at:

- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1862W. Enjoy your efficient and stylish refrigeration solution!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared WKI1862W

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en pared WKI1862W está diseñado para proporcionar soluciones de almacenamiento eficientes y atractivas para productos perecederos. Equipado con puertas de vidrio aislante e iluminación LED, este estante brinda una visibilidad óptima y mantiene la frescura de los alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este aparato debe ser instalado por un profesional cualificado.
- Mantenga el aparato alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad.
- Asegúrese de que la ventilación del aparato no esté bloqueada.
- No use agua o herramientas eléctricas para limpiar el interior del aparato.
- Realice un mantenimiento regular para evitar fallos en el sistema.
- En caso de un mal funcionamiento, desconecte el aparato de la corriente.
- No introduzca objetos inflamables en el compartimento de almacenamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1875 mm de ancho
- Puertas: Cristales aislantes
- Iluminación: LED
- Capacidad: 4 estantes
- Tipo de refrigeración: Dinámica
- Consumo de energía: Bajo
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: +2°C a +8°C

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Verifique que el área de instalación sea nivelada y cumpla con las especificaciones eléctricas.
2. Retire el estante de la caja y asegúrese de que todas las piezas están presentes.
3. Monte el estante a la pared utilizando los soportes suministrados.
4. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de electricidad adecuada.
5. Encienda el aparato y ajuste la temperatura deseada.

5. Operación

- El estante comenzará a enfriarse automáticamente.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando los controles en el panel frontal.
- Organice los productos en los estantes de manera que permita una buena circulación del aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave.
- Limpie las estanterías y el interior del aparato al menos una vez al mes.
- Verifique y limpie los ventiladores y sistemas de refrigeración para asegurar un funcionamiento eficiente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique que el aparato esté conectado a la corriente y que los controles estén ajustados correctamente.
- Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que el aparato esté nivelado y que no haya objetos bloqueando los ventiladores.
- Puertas que no cierran: Revise si hay obstrucciones en las bisagras.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, disponga de él de conformidad con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. No arroje el producto al basurero convencional.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale de 1875 mm, équipée d'un éclairage LED et de portes en verre isolé. Cet appareil est conçu pour optimiser la conservation des aliments tout en assurant une présentation esthétique de vos produits.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- L'appareil doit être installé par un professionnel qualifié afin d'éviter tout risque d'accident.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est utilisé uniquement dans un environnement adapté à son utilisation.
- Ne jamais obstruer les ventilations ou les ouvertures de refroidissement.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur l'unité.
- Ne touchez pas les surfaces froides avec des mains mouillées pour éviter les brûlures par congélation.
- Débrancher l'appareil avant toute intervention de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
- Stockez uniquement les produits indiqués dans le manuel du produit.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1875 mm (L) x 780 mm (P) x 2000 mm (H)
- Type : Étagère réfrigérée murale
- Capacité : 4 étagères
- Système de réfrigération : Ventilé
- Température de fonctionnement : -2°C à +8°C
- Éclairage : LED
- Portes : Verre isolé

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Placez l'étagère dans un endroit plat et stable.
2. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est à niveau à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
3. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation à une prise conforme aux normes électriques locales.
4. Ajustez la température de fonctionnement selon les produits à stocker.
5. Attendez au moins 4 heures avant de remplir l'appareil pour permettre un refroidissement adéquat.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour régler la température selon vos besoins.
- Surveillez régulièrement l'affichage pour toute alerte ou indicateur de problème.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez régulièrement les grilles de ventilation.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'appareil ne démarre pas
 - Vérifiez la connexion électrique.
 - Assurez-vous que le panneau de contrôle est en position "ON".
- Problème : Température inappropriée
 - Vérifiez que les portes sont bien fermées.
 - Assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer cet appareil, rendez-vous dans un centre de recyclage agréé pour garantir le respect des réglementations sur l'environnement.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto per Scaffale Refrigerato Murale 1875mm con Illuminazione a LED, Porte in Vetro Isolate e 4 Ripiani - WKI1862W

1. Informazioni generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per lo Scaffale Refrigerato Murale WKI1862W. Questo scaffale è progettato per l'uso commerciale e per mantenere alimenti e bevande freschi e facilmente accessibili. È dotato di illuminazione a LED efficiente e porte in vetro isolate per una visibilità ottimale e un'efficienza energetica.

2. Informazioni di sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non utilizzare l'unità vicino a fonti di calore o in ambienti umidi.
- Assicurarsi che l'impianto elettrico sia conforme alle normative vigenti.
- Non ostruire le aperture di aerazione.
- Evitare di chiudere accidentalmente le porte durante la manutenzione o l'utilizzo.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- In caso di danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione, non tentare di ripararlo; contattare un tecnico specializzato.
- Utilizzare solo pezzi di ricambio originali.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: WKI1862W
- Dimensioni: 1875mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 2000mm (H)
- Temperatura nominale: 0°C a +4°C
- Capacità totale: 600Litri
- Illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Vetro isola, chiusura automatica
- Ripiani: 4 ripiani regolabili
- Refrigerazione: Ventilata
- Alimentazione: 230V, 50Hz

4. Installazione e montaggio

- Assicurarsi di avere uno spazio adeguato per l'installazione dello scaffale.
- Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Verificare che ci sia una presa elettrica nelle vicinanze.
- Rimuovere eventuali imballaggi e protezioni.
- Livellare l'unità utilizzando i piedini regolabili.
- Collegare l'unità alla rete elettrica. Assicurarsi che l'interruttore di alimentazione sia spento prima di collegare.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna attraverso il display digitale.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani per garantire una corretta circolazione dell'aria.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegarla dalla rete elettrica prima di iniziare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con detergente neutro per pulire le superfici interne ed esterne.
- Non utilizzare pagliette o prodotti abrasivi per evitare graffi.
- Svuotare e pulire le griglie di ventilazione e i ripiani regolarmente.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre pulite per garantire una buona chiusura.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare il collegamento alla presa elettrica.
- Se la temperatura non si stabilizza, verificare che le aperture di aerazione non siano ostruite.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, assicurarsi che l'unità sia livellata e non a contatto con altre superfici.
- Se il display non funziona, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali riguardanti il riciclaggio e i rifiuti elettronici.
- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici non riciclabili.

9. Contatti

Per maggiori informazioni e assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania